FÓRM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) RECORDA 06	- 11 - 1999 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 1	14 060270 Tal documents or copy thereof.
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Daniel E. Andrews Andrew W. Doan  Guenter G. Fietzke Kimber W. Rarick  David L. Kountz Don S. Wills	Name: National Optronics, Incorporate
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes I No	Internal Address:
	0 7 1999
Nature of conveyance:	TRADE Street Address: 100 Avon Street,
<sup>XX</sup> Assignment □ Merger	Street Address: 100 Avon Street,
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	P.O. Box 1547,
Other	City: Charlottesvil State: VA ZIP: 22902
Execution Date: March and April, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes XXNo
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applicatio	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/270,115	
	02/05/1999
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Joseph W. Berenato, III	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40 • 00
Internal Address:	XX Enclosed
i.e	<ul> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>
Street Address: Liniak, Berenato, Longacre & White, LLC, 6550 Rock Spring Driv	•
Suite 240  City: Bethesda, State: MD ZIP: 20817	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform the original document.  Joseph W. Berenato, III	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Name of Person Signing	Signature Cover sheet, attachments, and document:  7  Date

Name of conveying party(ies) continued:

Martin A. Moon Ryan J. Davis John T. Rathbone

> PATENT REEL: 010010 FRAME: 0021

## **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, Daniel E. Andrews, 1661 Redington Place, Charlottesville, Virginia 22901, Guenter G. Fietzke, 107 Valleywood Drive, Forest, Virginia 24551, David L. Kountz, Route 4, Box 273B, Lynchburg, Virginia 24503, Andrew W. Doan, 192 Hunt Club Drive, Madison Heights, Virginia 24572, Kimber W. Rarick, 2250 S. 66th Pl. W., Muskogee, Oklahoma 74401, Don S. Wills, 19710 E. 38th Place S., Broken Arrow, Oklahoma 74014, Martin A. Moon, 4983 South Detroit Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74105, Ryan J. Davis, 7219 S. 92nd E. Ave., Tulsa, Oklahoma 74133, and John T. Rathbone, 12718 E. 137th St. South, Broken Arrow, Oklahoma 74001, hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to National Optronics, Incorporated, having its principal place of business at 100 Avon Street, P.O. Box 1547, Charlottesville, Virginia 22902, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in all countries including the priority rights derived from the hereinafter designated application for Letters Patent by virtue of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for any and all member countries of the aforesaid International Convention, in and to the invention or inventions made by us for a TRACER, CLAMP, AND OBJECT ENGAGER FOR HOLDING AND TRACING A LENS MOUNT OF AN EYEGLASS FRAME, A LENS, AND/OR A LENS PATTERN, TO RELIABLY DETECT A SHAPE THEREOF EVEN WHEN THE SHAPE INCLUDES HIGH WRAP, and the application for Letters Patent of the United States March and therefor, executed by us on or about April, 1999, and bearing a filing date of March 16, 1999 and a Serial No. 09/270,115, together with all rights, including the sole rights under the aforesaid International Convention to apply for and obtain

> PATENT REEL: 010010 FRAME: 0022

Letters Patent for said invention or inventions in the United States and in all other countries of the world, including original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, utility and design patents, patents of addition, confirmation patents, registration patents, petty patents, utility models, etc., and all other types of patents and the like, and all renewals and extensions of any of them, and the entire right, title and interest in and to all such Letters Patent, the applications therefor and the subject matter of all claims obtained in said Letters Patent, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid to issue the said Letters Patent to the said National Optronics, Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

We further covenant and agree that whenever requested by said National Optronics, Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, we will execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered such further patent applications, assignments, oaths, disclaimers and other documents, give or cause to be given such evidence and furnish or cause to be furnished such information within my knowledge or control, and do or cause to be done such other acts and furnish or cause to be furnished such other assistance, as it or any of them may deem necessary or desirable in connection with obtaining and/or maintaining any Letters Patent as aforesaid for said invention or inventions, or in connection with any suit or controversy, including interference proceedings, relating to any of such Letters Patent or to

2

PATENT REEL: 010010 FRAME: 0023 any applications therefor or in order to vest or perfect in it or in any of them or to protect or enforce the right, title and interest herein assigned, or otherwise to effectuate the premises, all without further consideration but at the expense of said National Optronics, Incorporated, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

We hereby grant to Joseph W. Berenato, III of Liniak, Berenato, Longacre & White, LLC full power to insert herein the execution and filing dates and serial number of the application for Letters Patent of the United States first above mentioned.

Date: 3/29/99	Daniel E. andreus
	Daniel E. Andrews
Date: 4-12-99	Guenter G. Fietzke
	(
Date: 4-13-99	DJ L. 742
	David L. Kountz
Date: 4/9/99	la na
	Andrew W. Doan
Date: 3-31-99	bit W. Name
	Kimber W. Rarick
Date: 3-30 - 99	11 S. ( 141)
	Don S. Wills

Date:_	3-30-99	Martin A. Moon  Martin A. Moon
Date:_	3-30-99	Ryan J. Davis
Date:_	3-30-99	John T. Rathbone

4

**RECORDED: 06/07/1999**